(1) Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with
any of the provisions of these regulations shall be guilty of an offence
and shall be liable:

(a) on a first conviction, to a fine (multa) of not less than
five hundred euro (€500) but not exceeding one thousand and
two hundred euro (€1,200);

(b) on a second or subsequent conviction, to a fine
(multa) of not less than one thousand and two hundred euro
(€1,200) but not exceeding two thousand and three hundred and
twenty-nine euro and thirty-seven cents (€2,329.37) or a fine
(multa) calculated on the profit made by the offender in
connection with the transaction in contravention to these
regulations, whichever is the higher: